EasyChair Preprint
№ 10042
A Heuristic to Select the Optimal Transformation
Matrixes in Bioconvolving with Mixing Transform
Francesco Castro, Stefano Galantucci, Donato Impedovo and
Giuseppe Pirlo
EasyChair preprints are intended for rapid
dissemination of research results and are

algorithm would become computationally costly in terms of time. However, the increase of the feature
parts involves the reduction of the recognition performance [25]. Moreover, the proposed algorithm is
used only in the training phase, and the cost can be acceptable. The proposed heuristic could be imple-
mented in different biometric systems to protect different biometric data in future work. In fact, BCV
has also been used to protect biometric traits such as the face, iris, palm print, fingerprint, and ear [6].
Finally, the proposed heuristic could be improved to automatically generate the optimal transformation
matrix based on the input biometric features.
11
Acknowledgement
Francesco Castro is a PhD student enrolled in the National PhD in Artificial Intelligence, XXXVIII
cycle, course on Health and life sciences, organized by Università Campus Bio-Medico di Roma.
12
References
1. M. Gomez-Barrero, J. Galbally, A. Morales, and J. Fierrez, “Privacy-Preserving Comparison of Variable-
Length Data With Application to Biometric Template Protection,” IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 8606–8619,
2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2691578.
2. A. Thawre, A. Hariyale, and B. R. Chandavarkar, “Survey on security of biometric data using cryptog-
raphy,” in 2021 2nd International Conference on Secure Cyber Computing and Communications
(ICSCCC), 2021, pp. 90–95. doi: 10.1109/ICSCCC51823.2021.9478120.
3. M. Lutsenko, A. Kuznetsov, A. Kiian, O. Smirnov, and T. Kuznetsova, “Biometric cryptosystems: Over-
view, state-of-the-art and perspective directions,” in Lecture Notes in Networks and Systems, vol. 152,
2021, pp. 66–84. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-58359-0_5.
4. D. Impedovo and G. Pirlo, “Automatic Signature Verification in the Mobile Cloud Scenario: Survey and
Way Ahead,” IEEE Trans Emerg Top Comput, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 554–568, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TETC.2018.2865345.
5. E. Maiorana, P. Campisi, and A. Neri, “Bioconvolving: Cancelable templates for a multi-biometrics sig-
nature recognition system,” in 2011 IEEE International Systems Conference, SysCon 2011 - Proceed-
ings, 2011, pp. 495–500. doi: 10.1109/SYSCON.2011.5929064.
6. E. Abdellatef et al., “Fusion of deep-learned and hand-crafted features for cancelable recognition sys-
tems,” Soft comput, vol. 24, no. 20, pp. 15189–15208, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s00500-020-04856-1.
7. M. Diaz, M. Ferrer, D. Impedovo, M. Malik, G. Pirlo, and R. Plamondon, “A Perspective Analysis of
Handwritten Signature Technology,” ACM Comput Surv, vol. 51, p. 39, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1145/3274658.
8. M. Martinez-Diaz, J. Fierrez, R. P. Krish, and J. Galbally, “Mobile Signature Verification: Feature Ro-
bustness and Performance Comparison,” IET Biom, vol. 3, May 2014, doi: 10.1049/iet-bmt.2013.0081.
9. H. Kaur and P. Khanna, “PolyCodes: generating cancelable biometric features using polynomial trans-
formation,” Multimed Tools Appl, vol. 79, no. 29, pp. 20729–20752, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s11042-020-
08734-8.
10. M. Deshmukh and M. K. Balwant, “Generating Cancelable Palmprint Templates Using Local Binary Pat-
tern and Random Projection,” in 2017 13th International Conference on Signal-Image Technology &
Internet-Based Systems (SITIS), 2017, pp. 203–209. doi: 10.1109/SITIS.2017.43.
11. W. Yang, S. Wang, M. Shahzad, and W. Zhou, “A cancelable biometric authentication system based on
feature-adaptive random projection,” Journal of Information Security and Applications, vol. 58, p.
102704, 2021, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jisa.2020.102704.
12. A. B. J. Teoh, S. Cho, and J. Kim, “Random permutation Maxout transform for cancellable facial tem-

ing-First-One Hashing, vol. 9955. 2016. doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46298-1_29.
15. P. Sharma, G. S. Walia, and R. Rohilla, “Recent advancement in cancelable biometric for user recogni-
tion: A brief survey,” in Proceedings of the 2020 9th International Conference on System Modeling and
13
Advancement in Research Trends, SMART 2020, Dec. 2020, pp. 137–145. doi:
10.1109/SMART50582.2020.9337107.
16. H. Kaur and P. Khanna, “Random Slope method for generation of cancelable biometric features,” Pat-
tern Recognit Lett, vol. 126, pp. 31–40, 2019, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.patrec.2018.02.016.
17. Y. Liu, J. Ling, Z. Liu, J. Shen, and C. Gao, “Finger vein secure biometric template generation based on
deep learning,” Soft comput, vol. 22, no. 7, pp. 2257–2265, 2018, doi: 10.1007/s00500-017-2487-9.
18. N. Kumar and M. Rawat, “RP-LPP : a random permutation based locality preserving projection for can-
celable biometric recognition,” Multimed Tools Appl, vol. 79, no. 3, pp. 2363–2381, 2020, doi:
10.1007/s11042-019-08228-2.
19. A. K. Jindal, S. R. Chalamala, and S. K. Jami, “Securing Face Templates using Deep Convolutional Neural
Network and Random Projection,” in 2019 IEEE International Conference on Consumer Electronics
(ICCE), 2019, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICCE.2019.8662094.
20. G. Walia, S. Rishi, R. Asthana, A. Kumar, and A. Gupta, “A Secure Multimodal Biometric System based
on Diffused Graphs and Optimal Score Fusion,” IET Biom, vol. 8, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1049/iet-
bmt.2018.5018.
21. H. Kaur and P. Khanna, “Random Distance Method for Generating Unimodal and Multimodal Cancela-